
THE EFFECTS OF Quercus infectoria GALLS EXTRACTS ON
WOUND HEALING OF MICE

AISHA KHODIJAH KHOLIB JATI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to God that finally I have completed my Final Year Project in partial
fulfilment of requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sci~nce (Hons.) Biology.
Firstly, I want to express my sincere thanks to my parents and family for their
unceasing encouragement and support.

I would like to express my special thanks of gratitude to my supportive final year
project supervisor, Prof. Madya Mohd Supi bin Musa who gave me a lot of
guidance and knowledge with patient to guide me to do my best for my final year
project and also in my studies.

I also would like to extend my appreciation to my project coordinator, Miss Siti
Suhaila binti Harith for always helping me in writing my thesis.

I would like to thank all lecturers, laboratory staffs and other students that also
involved in guiding and helping me while working to finish my Final Year Project
within this limited time. I also place on record, my sense of gratitude to one and
all who directly and indirectly, have lent their helping hand in this venture.

(Aisha Khodijah binti Kholib Jati)

ll1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Botanical Aspects of Quercus infectoria
2.2 Phytochemical report
2.2.1 Flavonoid
2.2.2 Tannins
2.2.3 Saponins
2.3 Bioassay

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.2.1 Chemicals
3.2.2 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample collection
3.2.2 Extraction of bioactive compounds from

Q. infectoria
3.2.3 Wound healing and treatment process

3.2.2.1 Experimental animals
3.2.2.2 Excision of wound
3.2.2.3 Wound treatment with plant extract
3.2.2.4 Wound observation

IV

PAGE

III

IV

VI

Vll

IX

X

XI

1
3
4
4

6
13
13
15
16
17

20
20
20
20
22
22
22

22
22
22
22
23



3.2.4 Phytochemical screening
3.2.4.1 Thin Layer Chromatography Study
3.2.4.2 Flavonoid
3.2.4.3 Tannins
3.2.4.4 Saponins

23
24
24
24

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Percentage of yield extracts 27
4.2 Weight of mice and daily observation of wound healing 28
4.3 Phytochemical screening 45

4.3.1 Phytochemical screening by reagent 45
4.3.2 Thin Layer Chromatography Study 46

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 49

CITED REFERENCES 50
APPENDICES 53
CURRICULUM VITAE 65

v



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECTS OF Quercus infectoria GALLS EXTRACTS ON WOUND
HEALING OF MICE.

Quercus infectoria or known as Manjakani in Malaysia IS an oak speCIes.
Nowadays widely used either in traditional medicinal or even in modern
medication such as to treat wound after childbirth. Previous study reported that Q.
infectoria galls contained high amount of tannin which about 50% to 70% and
small amounts of gallic acid and ellagic acid. Based on past pharmacologically
study showed that this oak galls possess as astringent, antidiabetic, antitremorine,
local anaesthetic, and also anti-inflammatory properties. This present study was
conducted to study the effects of Q. infectoria galls extract on wound healing of
mice. Petroleum ether, chloroform and methanol were used to extract the
bioactive compounds in galls of Q. infectoria. The percentage yield extract of
petroleum ether extract, chloroform extract and methanol extract are 12.60 g,
33.70 g and 44.50 g respectively. Phytochemical screening of the plant extract
revealed that tannin was present in petroleum ether, chloroform and methanol
plant extract, while saponins only present in petroleum ether and chloroform
extract and flavonoids only present in methanol plant extract. A thin Layer
Chromatography (TLC) study was conducted for the detection of number of
bioactive compounds present in the plant extract. Study also demonstrated a
relatively murine model of wound healing that exhibits many of the features
observed in human wound healing. From the results, it can be suggested that Q.
infectoria galls extract at low concentration (25%) have definite positive effects

on wound healing of mice.

x


	AISHA KHODIJAH KHOLIB JATI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objective of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Botanical Aspect of Quercus infectoria
	2.2 Phytochemical report
	2.2.1 Flavonoids
	2.2.2 Tannin
	2.2.3 Saponin

	2.3 Bioassay

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Sample collection
	3.2.2 Extraction of bioactive compounds from Q. infectoria
	3.2.3 Wound healing and treatment process
	3.2.2.1 Experimental Animals
	3.2.2.2 Excision ofWound
	3.2.2.3 Wound treatment with plant extract
	3.2.2.4 Wound observation

	3.2.4 Phytochemical screening
	3.2.4.1 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Study
	3.2.4.2 Flavonoid
	3.2.4.3 Tannins
	3.3.4.4 Saponin



	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Percentage of yield extract
	4.2 Weight of mice and daily observation of wound healing
	4.3 Phytochemical Screening
	4.3.1 Phytochemical screening by reagent
	4.3.2 Thin layer chromatography studies


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	GLOSSARY
	CURRICULUM VITAE



