## THE EFFECTS OF Quercus infectoria GALLS EXTRACTS ON WOUND HEALING OF MICE

## AISHA KHODIJAH KHOLIB JATI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2016** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Praise to God that finally I have completed my Final Year Project in partial fulfilment of requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology. Firstly, I want to express my sincere thanks to my parents and family for their unceasing encouragement and support.

I would like to express my special thanks of gratitude to my supportive final year project supervisor, Prof. Madya Mohd Supi bin Musa who gave me a lot of guidance and knowledge with patient to guide me to do my best for my final year project and also in my studies.

I also would like to extend my appreciation to my project coordinator, Miss Siti Suhaila binti Harith for always helping me in writing my thesis.

I would like to thank all lecturers, laboratory staffs and other students that also involved in guiding and helping me while working to finish my Final Year Project within this limited time. I also place on record, my sense of gratitude to one and all who directly and indirectly, have lent their helping hand in this venture.

(Aisha Khodijah binti Kholib Jati)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE	
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENTS	iii	
	ABLE OF CONTENTS			
	LIST OF TABLES			
LIST	vii			
LIST	ix			
ABST	<b>TRACT</b>		X	
ABST	ΓRAK		xi	
СПА	DTED 1	1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1		ground Study	1	
1.2	_	em Statement	3	
1.3		Example 11 Study	4	
1.4	_	tives of the Study	4	
1.1	Objec	ares of the Study		
CHA	PTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Botan	ical Aspects of Quercus infectoria	6	
2.2	Phyto	chemical report	13	
2.2.1	Flavonoid		13	
2.2.2	Tanni	ns	15	
2.2.3	Sapon	16		
2.3	Bioas	17		
СНА	DTFD 3	3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Mater	20		
5.1		Raw materials	20	
		Chemicals	20	
	3.2.2	Apparatus	20	
3.2		Methods		
	3.2.1	Sample collection	22	
	3.2.2	Extraction of bioactive compounds from	22	
		Q. infectoria		
	3.2.3	Wound healing and treatment process	22	
		3.2.2.1 Experimental animals	22	
		3.2.2.2 Excision of wound	22	
		3.2.2.3 Wound treatment with plant extract	22	
		3.2.2.4 Wound observation	23	

	3.2.4	Phytochemical screening			
		3.2.4.1 Thin Layer Chromatography Study	23		
		3.2.4.2 Flavonoid	24		
		3.2.4.3 Tannins	24		
		3.2.4.4 Saponins	24		
СНА	PTER 4	4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1		ntage of yield extracts	27		
4.2		nt of mice and daily observation of wound healing	28		
4.3	_	chemical screening	45		
	4.3.1	Phytochemical screening by reagent	45		
	4.3.2	Thin Layer Chromatography Study	46		
СНА	PTER 5	5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	49		
		ERENCES	50		
APPENDICES					
<b>CUR</b>	CURRICULUM VITAE				

### **ABSTRACT**

# THE EFFECTS OF Quercus infectoria GALLS EXTRACTS ON WOUND HEALING OF MICE.

Ouercus infectoria or known as Manjakani in Malaysia is an oak species. Nowadays widely used either in traditional medicinal or even in modern medication such as to treat wound after childbirth. Previous study reported that Q. infectoria galls contained high amount of tannin which about 50% to 70% and small amounts of gallic acid and ellagic acid. Based on past pharmacologically study showed that this oak galls possess as astringent, antidiabetic, antitremorine, local anaesthetic, and also anti-inflammatory properties. This present study was conducted to study the effects of Q. infectoria galls extract on wound healing of mice. Petroleum ether, chloroform and methanol were used to extract the bioactive compounds in galls of Q. infectoria. The percentage yield extract of petroleum ether extract, chloroform extract and methanol extract are 12.60 g, 33.70 g and 44.50 g respectively. Phytochemical screening of the plant extract revealed that tannin was present in petroleum ether, chloroform and methanol plant extract, while saponins only present in petroleum ether and chloroform extract and flavonoids only present in methanol plant extract. A thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) study was conducted for the detection of number of bioactive compounds present in the plant extract. Study also demonstrated a relatively murine model of wound healing that exhibits many of the features observed in human wound healing. From the results, it can be suggested that Q. infectoria galls extract at low concentration (25%) have definite positive effects on wound healing of mice.